

No. 13-1487

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TONY HENDERSON, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANN O'CONNELL

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

VIJAY SHANKER

*Attorney*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
I. Rule 41(g) does not contemplate a transfer of property to a third party .....	14
II. If petitioner’s motion is considered as a more general motion invoking the district court’s civil equitable jurisdiction, the district court acted within its discretion when it denied the motion .....	16
A. Convicted felons may not actually or constructively possess firearms .....	17
B. It is possible for a convicted felon to transfer his ownership interest in firearms without violating Section 922(g)(1)’s ban on possession...	19
C. The court of appeals did not hold that Section 922(g)(1) extinguishes a convicted felon’s ownership interest in firearms .....	28
D. The district court was not required to grant petitioner’s request that his firearms be transferred to his wife or to Rosier .....	34
Conclusion.....	39
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Cooper v. City of Greenwood</i> , 904 F.2d 302 (5th Cir. 1990).....	17, 22
<i>Ordonez v. United States</i> , 680 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	16, 34
<i>Sash v. United States</i> , No. 09 Civ. 450 (DC) 2009 WL 3007379 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2009) .....	31
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	25
<i>State v. Fadness</i> , 268 P.3d 17 (Mont. 2012) .....	38
<i>United States v. Alanis</i> , 265 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1095 (2002).....	36
<i>United States v. Al-Rekabi</i> , 454 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 26
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , 711 F.3d 371 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 309 (2013) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 523 F.3d 349 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Clymore</i> , 245 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	31
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 449 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 897 (2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Eubanks</i> , 169 F.3d 672 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	17, 35, 38
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , 770 F.3d 1363 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Felici</i> , 208 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1201 (2001).....	9, 31
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 488 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Gunn</i> , 369 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 937 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 507 Fed. Appx. 859 (11th Cir. 2013).....	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 425 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McKnight</i> , 953 F.2d 898 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 989 (1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Meza</i> , 701 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 588 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mochado</i> , 465 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2006), abrogation on other grounds recognized by <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 562 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 35
<i>United States v. Nungaray</i> , 697 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 636 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ridolfi</i> , 768 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2014)....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Schmitt</i> , 770 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 424 F.3d 431 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1051 (2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Shigemura</i> , 664 F.3d 310 (10th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1952 (2012) .....	17, 35
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 911 F.2d 272 (9th Cir. 1990)....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Virciglio</i> , 441 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	26
<i>United States v. Wacker</i> , 903 F. Supp. 1412 (D. Kan. 1995).....	27
<i>United States v. Zaleski</i> , 686 F.3d 90 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 554 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes, regulations, guidelines and rule:	Page
Tucker Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2) .....	23
28 U.S.C. 1491.....	23
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	2
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(D).....	2, 4
21 U.S.C. 843(b) .....	2
21 U.S.C. 846 .....	2
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(3).....	11
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(16)(A) .....	11
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 922(h)(1).....	25
18 U.S.C. 923(c).....	20
18 U.S.C. 924(d)(1).....	26, 27
41 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 101-42:	
Section 101-42.1102-10(c) .....	22
Pt. 128-48:	
Section 128-48.102-1.....	5, 21
Section 128-48.102-1(d).....	21
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2K2.1(b)(1)(A) .....	25
§ 2K2.1(b)(1)(B) .....	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g).....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
John D. Lawson, <i>The Principles of the American     Law of Bailments</i> (1895) .....	26
2A Kevin F. O'Malley et al., <i>Federal Jury Practice     and Instructions</i> (6th ed. 2009) .....	18, 19
